required course or courses were not available to the applicant at the school attended. 

(7) An applicant shall be found to be in financial need if: 

(a) The family has one (1) child under the age of twenty-one (21), and the size is three (3) or less 
and the annual adjusted gross income of the family is less than or equal to Forty-two Thousand 
Five Hundred Dollars ($42,500.00); or 

(b) The family has an annual adjusted gross income of less than or equal to Forty-two Thousand 
Five Hundred Dollars ($42,500.00) plus Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) for each additional 
family member child under the age of twenty-one (21). The annual adjusted gross income of the 
family and the family size/number in family shall be verified by completion of the Free 
Application for Federal Student Aid (FAFSA) and the completion of the verification process if the